

**PALAKKAD DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/SOUTHERN RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** J-E-14-2026-27-W

**Closing Date/Time:** 23/07/2026 11:00

**Sr.DEE/GS/PGT** acting for and on behalf of The President of India invites E-Tenders against Tender No **J-E-14-2026-27-W** Closing Date/Time 23/07/2026 11:00 Hrs. Bidders will be able to submit their original/revised bids upto closing date and time only. Manual offers are not allowed against this tender, and any such manual offer received shall be ignored.

**1. NIT HEADER**

<b>Name of Work</b>	MAQ - Provision of 3 phase 750 V AC supply in pit lines / washing lines at Mangalore Central Railway Stations for LHB Coach Maintenance - Electrical Arrangements.		
<b>Bidding type</b>	Normal Tender		
<b>Tender Type</b>	Open	<b>Bidding System</b>	Single Packet System
<b>Tender Closing Date Time</b>	23/07/2026 11:00	<b>Date Time Of Uploading Tender</b>	29/06/2026 15:11
<b>Pre-Bid Conference Required</b>	No	<b>Pre-Bid Conference Date Time</b>	Not Applicable
<b>Advertised Value</b>	30387417.00	<b>Tendering Section</b>	GSPGT
<b>Bidding Style</b>	Single Rate for Each Schedule Item	<b>Bidding Unit</b>	
<b>Earnest Money (Rs.)</b>	607800.00	<b>Validity of Offer ( Days)</b>	45
<b>Tender Doc. Cost (Rs.)</b>	0.00	<b>Period of Completion</b>	9 Months
<b>Contract Type</b>	Works - General	<b>Contract Category</b>	Expenditure
<b>Bidding Start Date</b>	09/07/2026		
<b>Are JV allowed to bid</b>	No	<b>Number of JV Member Allowed</b>	0
<b>Are Consortium allowed to bid</b>	No	<b>Number of Consortium Member Allowed</b>	0
<b>Ranking Order For Bids</b>	Lowest to Highest	<b>Expenditure Type</b>	Capital (Works)

**2. SCHEDULE**

S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
<b>Schedule ( ) A-Electrical Arrangements</b>							30387417.00	
01	01	340.00	Metre	4080.00	1387200.00	AT Par	1387200.00	Rs.
	<b>Description:-</b> Drilling of cable duct under Railway Track/Railway land by Horizontal drilling method as directed by site engineer incharge.							
02	02	400.00	Metre	240.00	96000.00	AT Par	96000.00	Rs.
	<b>Description:-</b> "Laying of 3 core 300sq.mm 11kV HT cable or releasing and coiling of 3 core 300 sq.mm11kV HT cable into cable drums or re-laying of 3 core300sq.mm 11kV HT cable as directed by site engineer incharge. Note: - Cable will be supplied by Railway from the Office of SSE/Electrical In-Charge of the work."							
03	03	2.00	Numbers	13925.00	27850.00	AT Par	27850.00	Rs.
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply, fixing and commissioning of outdoor heat shrinkable type end termination kit for 11kV, 3 Core, 300sq.mm XLPE UG cable							
04	04	16.00	Numbers	10830.00	173280.00	AT Par	173280.00	Rs.
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply, fixing and commissioning of indoor heat shrinkable type end termination kit for 11kV,3 core, 300sq.mm XLPEUG cable							
05	05	1.00	Numbers	1792656.00	1792656.00	AT Par	1792656.00	Rs.
	<b>Description:-</b> "Supply, erection, testing and commissioning of floor mounted 11kV, 630A HT panel with 1 Nos of VCB as incomer and Two nos. of VCB as outgoing as per enclosed detailed specification and relevant standards. Note :- Provision for adding one more Incomer & outgoing VCB Panels in Future will be provided with suitable capacity of bus bars by the Contractor."							
06	06	413.00	cum	620.00	256060.00	AT Par	256060.00	Rs.
	<b>Description:-</b> Excavation of cable trench in all kinds of soil up to a depth of 1.0 Mtr. & Width of 0.3 Mtr duly clearing the roots of trees etc. and refilling with the excavated soil up to normal level. Depth and Width can be varied based on site Condition as directed by site engineers in charge. Concerned Measurement will be taken in Cubic meters.							
	07	800.00	Metre	52.00	41600.00	AT Par	41600.00	Rs.

**PALAKKAD DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/SOUTHERN RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** J-E-14-2026-27-W

**Closing Date/Time:** 23/07/2026 11:00

07	<b>Description:-</b> "Transportation and burying of HDPE pipe 160mm dia pressure rating up to 4PN (Material Grade-PE 80) Under Railway track/Road Crossing/ in the excavated cable trench with suitable fixing hardware. Note: HDPE pipe will be supplied by Railway from the Office of SSE/Electrical/Works/PGT."							
08	08	2.00	Numbers	6586000.00	13172000.00	AT Par	13172000.00	Rs.
	<b>Description:-</b> "Supply erection testing and commissioning of 1600 KVA 11kV/750 V Package/ compact outdoor substation with one incomer RMU panel consisting of two numbers of 630A Load break switch and one number of SF-6/Vacuum circuit breaker with 630ABus bar, transformer unit and LT panel consisting of 1 number of 750V/800V/1000V,2000A 65kA Drawout ACB with 50 cm long 2000A copper Busbar for each phase and neutral as per specification (MAKE :- ABB, SEIMENS, L&T, KIRLOSKER ELECTRIC or SCHENIDER make only)."							
09	09	1.00	Numbers	3534000.00	3534000.00	AT Par	3534000.00	Rs.
	<b>Description:-</b> "Supply erection testing and commissioning of Medium Tension MDB having overall minimum size of size of 6.2m W x 1.85m H x 1m D fabricated with 10 SWG CRCA sheet with 2 Nos of 800V, 65kA 2000A four pole draw out type ACB as incomer and five numbers of fixed type 800V 800A FP ACB as outgoing with 2000A main copper busbar size having minimum length of 3.6m long as per specification Note:- 1) In the above panel, in addition to the Five numbers of out going, only space for accommodating 1 No. of ACB has to be provided by the contractor. 2) Suitable capacity & length of bus bar to be provided in the said open space for accommodating future/upcoming 1 Nos of ACB. 3) Inter locking to be provided between incoming ACBs"							
10	10	16.00	Numbers	10680.00	170880.00	AT Par	170880.00	Rs.
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply and fixing of Indoor type cable end termination for 3.3KVgrade Three core 400Sqmm aluminium cable							
11	11	8350.00	Metre	95.00	793250.00	AT Par	793250.00	Rs.
	<b>Description:-</b> "Transportation & Laying / clamping / threading of 1Core/4 Core XLPE cable (Size above300 Sq.mm upto and including 400Sq.mm) through trench, Cable protection pipe, Wall/shelters, FOB, etc as directed at site, with suitable clamps and termination duly supplying required Aluminium sockets, etc., Note: - Cable will be supplied by Railway from the Office of SSE/Electrical/W/PGT."							
12	12	8000.00	Metre	47.00	376000.00	AT Par	376000.00	Rs.
	<b>Description:-</b> "Transportation and laying /fixing of HDPE pipe 90mm dia pressure rating up to 4PN (Material Grade-PE 63) in the excavated cable trench/building wall/FOB etc., With suitable GI fixing hardware like T-joints, L-joints, shall be used at appropriate locations. So that cable can be easily inserted and removed wherever need arises. Note: HDPE pipe will be supplied by Railway from the Office of SSE/Electrical/Works/PGT."							
13	13	32.00	Numbers	3560.00	113920.00	AT Par	113920.00	Rs.
	<b>Description:-</b> "Supply and fixing of Indoor type cable end termination for 3.3KVgrade single core 400Sq.mm aluminium cable. Note :- 2mm thick Round wire (Aluminium) armouring shall be provided for the siad cable."							
14	14	4.00	Numbers	337683.00	1350732.00	AT Par	1350732.00	Rs.
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply and erection of Outdoor type kiosk made up of 10SWG CRCA sheet with 0.5m long 100x10mm copper bus bar 4 numbers and 1No. 800V,630A 50kA 4 pole MCCB as incomer, 1No. 800V,630A 4 pole power contactor, 1No.Measuring & Monitoring Relay (MMR), 1No.ON/OFF push button switch, two auxiliary circuits each auxiliary circuit having 1No.750/415V 200VA control transformer and 1No.Auxiliary contactor(1NO+1NC), 2 sets of HT fuse units & 2 sets of LT fuse units as per specification							
15	15	50.00	Metre	13500.00	675000.00	AT Par	675000.00	Rs.
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of 750V feeder extension cables set consist of (i)1 No. 1.8/3KV grade 3X150sqmm cable, 1No. 1.8/3KV grade 1X95sqmm cable and 1No. 750V grade 2X2.5 sqmm cable all as per Harness Nos. 1 & 1B only to EDTS-252 Rev-1-clause. 2.1(B) and 1No. 1.8/3KV grade 1X70sqmm copper cable cross linked polyolefin insulated including laying of all the above cables in pipe							
16	16	4.00	Numbers	71200.00	284800.00	AT Par	284800.00	Rs.
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply & fixing of 1 No.IVC female socket assembly for ZS couplingof LHB coaches (500Acapacity) with enclosure made of 10 SWG MS sheet and fixing the same in the cut rail/ TCC column with suitable brackets as per standard specification.							
17	17	4.00	Numbers	333779.00	1335116.00	AT Par	1335116.00	Rs.
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of 2 Nos. of IVC jumper plug assembly for ZS coupling as per RCF specification No. EDTS-105 Rev-E including supply of set of feeder cables 10M long consist of (i)1 No. 1.8/3kV grade 3X150 sq.mm cable, 1No.1.8/3kV grade1X95sqmm cable and1No. 750V grade 2X2.5sqmm cable all as per Harness Nos. 1 & 1B only to EDTS-252 Rev-1-clause. 2.1(B) and 1No.1.8/3kV grade1X70sqmm copper cable cross linked polyolefin insulated including supply of flexible polyimide conduit of size 80mm and laying of all the above cables in pipe							

**PALAKKAD DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/SOUTHERN RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** J-E-14-2026-27-W

**Closing Date/Time:** 23/07/2026 11:00

18	18	1000.00	Metre	34.00	34000.00	AT Par	34000.00	Rs.
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply, laying and provision of 6 SWG GI wire as earth continuity including termination							
19	19	8.00	Numbers	11573.00	92584.00	AT Par	92584.00	Rs.
	<b>Description:-</b> "HT Earthing with copper earth plate 600 mm X 600 mm X 3 mm thick including accessories, and providing masonry enclosure with cover plate having locking arrangement and watering pipe of 2.7 metre long etc. with charcoal/ coke and salt as required. Note :- 1) The work has to be done as per the drawing enclosed. 2) Drawing Approval may be obtained before Commerncent of work. "							
20	20	8.00	Numbers	7160.00	57280.00	AT Par	57280.00	Rs.
	<b>Description:-</b> "Supply of Concealed type Earthing. This consisting of supply at site, erection, testing and commissioning of G.I. Earth Electrode 50mm dia, 3000mm long, 'C' class (heavy duty/ISI marked supply and and fixing of earth inspection chamber, lid, as per CEE Drg. No.EL/P/TYPE-1022 with charcol & salt / Bentonite Compound Filling, which includes the cutting and removing of granite / marble / kadappa stone paved platform and cement concreted areas etc., excavation / augering of earth pit by suitable boring equipments. The earth pot shall be provided in level with flooring. The above includes reconstruction of the area of granite / marble / kadappa stone / cement concrete etc., to bring back to the original condition duly providing granite / marble / kadappa stone / cement concrete etc., The earth pot shall be painted black and earth value to be recorded"							
21	21	2.00	Numbers	380000.00	760000.00	AT Par	760000.00	Rs.
	<b>Description:-</b> Fabrication supply and placing of Input Output trolley with 3 Nos. IVC female socket assembly for extending supply to LHB coaches (500A capacity) with enclosure made of 10 SWG CRCA sheet powder coated							
22	22	3.00	Numbers	100000.00	300000.00	AT Par	300000.00	Rs.
	<b>Description:-</b> Fabrication supply and placing of trolley for double end plug assembly with 10m control cable as per Drawing no. E/CN/ERS/SK/23-24/14							
23	23	40.00	Metre	3250.00	130000.00	AT Par	130000.00	Rs.
	<b>Description:-</b> Fabrication supply and fixing of 50 x 6 mm size Copper flats for transformer earthing							
24	24	40.00	Metre	2372.00	94880.00	AT Par	94880.00	Rs.
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply and laying of electrolytic tinned copper flat of 40mmx6mm (11/2"x1/4") size as per standard							
25	25	1300.00	Kg	116.00	150800.00	AT Par	150800.00	Rs.
	<b>Description:-</b> Supplying of reinforcement for RCC work including straightning , Cutting, Bending, placing inposition and binding all complete.							
26	26	50.00	cum	10947.00	547350.00	AT Par	547350.00	Rs.
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply and provision of Mass concrete with 1:2:4 ratio							
27	27	35.00	cum	9207.00	322245.00	AT Par	322245.00	Rs.
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply and provision of Mass concrete with 1:3:6 ratio							
28	28	40.00	cum	1391.00	55640.00	AT Par	55640.00	Rs.
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply and spreading of blue metal (Ballast) of 40mm size							
29	29	85.00	Metre	4641.00	394485.00	AT Par	394485.00	Rs.
	<b>Description:-</b> "Supply and fabrication of fencing panel of 2.4mtr Height and 1m Width made with 8SWG (Nominal Size ) GI Chain Link Mesh 50X50mm inner size of the diamond design, 40X40X5/6mm MS angle Outer frame in 2mtr wide and Vertical T section support with 40X40X5/6mm MS angle iron and 40X5/6mm MS flat at middle , Horizontal brazing at Centre with 40X5/6mm MS flat etc., In welded Construction, Install the Fencing panels on the channel poles already erected by welding,Suitable door and locking Arrangements , painted with approved enamelShade/AL paint after Applying epoxy Primer etc., as Required. Note:- Fencing to be done as per the drawing enclosed."							
30	30	50.00	Numbers	4641.00	232050.00	AT Par	232050.00	Rs.
	<b>Description:-</b> fabrication, Supply and Erection of approximate 2.9m long channel pole of size 100X50mm with MS base plate of size 200X200X5mm, painted with approved enamel Shade/AL pain after epoxy primer for welded mesh fencing of the substation including concreting.							
31	31	10.00	Numbers	816.00	8160.00	AT Par	8160.00	Rs.
	<b>Description:-</b> "Supply at site & placing of flat type cable route indicator at regular intervals on straight route and one each at every route diversion from straight line as directed by site engineer. The said cable Route Indicator has to be grouted in a concrete mix of ratio 1:3:6with 300mmX200mmX300mm size."							
32	32	8.00	Numbers	309.00	2472.00	AT Par	2472.00	Rs.
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply and fixing of Danger Board suitable for 11 KV /22 KV/33 KV systems, as per IS.No: 2551, along with one number of clamp made out of 25mm X 4 mm size including bolts & nuts for fixing on structures and painting							
	33	50.00	Metre	464.00	23200.00	AT Par	23200.00	Rs.

**PALAKKAD DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/SOUTHERN RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** J-E-14-2026-27-W

**Closing Date/Time:** 23/07/2026 11:00

33	<b>Description:-</b> Supply, fabrication and laying of 50mmx6mm GI flat for earthing purpose as per relevant standard and as instructed by the Engineer-in-charge							
34	34	6.00	Numbers	2063.00	12378.00	AT Par	12378.00	Rs.
34	<b>Description:-</b> Supply and spreading of chequered electrical rubber mat of 2 m long and 1.0 m wide and 12 mm thick to withstand 40 kV(rms) as per IS No: 5424							
35	35	5.00	Numbers	670.00	3350.00	AT Par	3350.00	Rs.
35	<b>Description:-</b> Supply and fixing of Protected area Board of Size 750X300X1.6mm as per Drawing No.EERE/TSS/16-Enamel type							
36	36	1.00	Numbers	3094.00	3094.00	AT Par	3094.00	Rs.
36	<b>Description:-</b> Provision of printing the substation Electrical Drawing in the viniyal (Approx. Size 6 X 4 feet) and same has to be fixed in the suitable location as directed at site Engineer.							
37	37	35.00	Hour	1637.00	57295.00	AT Par	57295.00	Rs.
37	<b>Description:-</b> Hiring of JCB							
38	38	100.00	Sqm	472.00	47200.00	AT Par	47200.00	Rs.
38	<b>Description:-</b> Form work for Centring shuttering including strutting proping etc. and removal of form for Walls including attached plaster etc. etc							
39	39	2000.00	Kg	243.00	486000.00	AT Par	486000.00	Rs.
39	<b>Description:-</b> Steel work in build up tubular trusses including cutting hoisting, fixing, fixing in position and applying priming coat approved steel primer, and two coats of enamel paint, welded and bolted including special shaped washers etc. Complete Hot finished welded type tubes							
40	40	212.00	Sqm	1110.00	235320.00	AT Par	235320.00	Rs.
40	<b>Description:-</b> Supply and installation of pre-coated galvanised iron profile sheets as per specification							
41	41	4200.00	Kg	160.00	672000.00	AT Par	672000.00	Rs.
41	<b>Description:-</b> Fabrication and Supply of GI flat /Angles Hot dip galvanised as per RDSO standard manufactured by RDSO approved manufacturers for fixing in catwalk pillars or as directed by SSE-In-Charge including fixing.							
42	42	12.00	Numbers	5000.00	60000.00	AT Par	60000.00	Rs.
42	<b>Description:-</b> "Supply & Fixing of 40W LED street light fittings on the Octagonal Poles/Rail Poles/Wall of the building with suitable GI pipe and clamps if necessary. GI pipe has to be bend as directed at site including wiring arrangements/Point wiring to the fittings. Preferable Makes :- Wipro, Bajaj, Havells, Surya, Syska, Osram, Philips, CG or any other Reputed makes."							
43	43	154.00	Metre	60.00	9240.00	AT Par	9240.00	Rs.
43	<b>Description:-</b> "Supply and laying of ISI marked Medium duty PVC rigid wiring conduit pipe of size 20mm dia for Open wiring including, tees, bends, junction boxes etc and finishing to original level & Wall thickness 1.4mm +/- 0.2mm. Preferable Makes :- Precision, Anchor, Avoplast, VIP, Balco, Inplast or any other reputed makes. "							
44	44	107.00	Metre	150.00	16050.00	AT Par	16050.00	Rs.
44	<b>Description:-</b> "Supply and Single phase wiring by means of 2 nos. of 1.5 Sq.mm (P&N) and 1 No. of 2.5 Sqmm (Earth) size Flame Retardant Low Smoke & Halogen (FR- LSH) PVC insulated single core multistranded flexible copper cable with ISI mark of approved make with coded color for Phase, Neutral and Earth through already erected PVC casing and capping or pipes, junction boxes, distribution boards etc., Preferable Makes of FR-LSH Cables :- Poly Cab, Havells,V-Guard, Bonton or any other reputed makes, "							

**3. ITEM BREAKUP**

No item break up added	
------------------------	--

**4. ELIGIBILITY CONDITIONS**

**Special Financial Criteria**

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
-------	-------------	-----------------------	-----------------	---------------------

**PALAKKAD DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/SOUTHERN RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** J-E-14-2026-27-W

**Closing Date/Time:** 23/07/2026 11:00

1	The tenderer must have minimum average annual contractual turnover of V/N or 'V' whichever is less; where V= Advertised value of the tender in crores of Rupees N= Number of years prescribed for completion of work for which bids have been invited The average annual contractual turnover shall be calculated as an average of "total contractual payments" in the previous three financial years, as per the audited balance sheet. However, in case balance sheet of the previous year is yet to be prepared/ audited, the audited balance sheet of the fourth previous year shall be considered for calculating average annual contractual turnover. The tenderers shall submit requisite information as per Appendix-J, along with copies of Audited Balance Sheets duly certified by the Chartered Accountant/ Certificate from Chartered Accountant duly supported by Audited Balance Sheet	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
2	Statement showing Annual Contractual Turnover Data (as per Annexure - J of Tender Document) for the Previous 3/4 Years (Contractual Payment only) supported by Audited Balance Sheet duly certified by the Chartered Accountant shall be enclosed alongwith the bid. Non-submission of the same by the bidder shall result in summarily rejection of his/their bid	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

**Special Technical Criteria**

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	The tenderer must have successfully completed or substantially completed any of the following during last 07 (seven) years, ending last day of month previous to the one in which tender is invited: 1. Three similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 30% of advertised value, or 2. Two similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 40% of advertised value or 3. One similar work each costing not less than the amount equal to 60% of advertised value Note: Separate completed works of minimum required values for each component can also be considered for fulfillment of technical eligibility criteria for different components. *Similar Single work is defined as "Works involving supply, installation, testing and commissioning of outdoor/indoor substation equipments of 11kV or above voltage".	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
2	The tenderer shall submit along with the tender document, documents in support of his/their claim to fulfill the eligibility criteria as mentioned in the tender document. Each page of the copy of documents/certificates in support of credentials, submitted by the tenderer, shall be self-attested/digitally signed by the tenderer or authorized representative of the tendering firm. Self-attestation shall include signature, stamp and date (on each page). Only those documents which are declared explicitly by the tenderer as "documents supporting the claim of qualifying the laid down eligibility criteria" will be considered for evaluating his/their tender. Note- The tenderer shall attach a summary of documents submitted for satisfying the eligibility criteria either duly self attested or digitally signed	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

**Bidders shall confirm and certify on the behalf of the tenderer including its constituents as under:**

S.No.	Description
1	I/we the tenderer (s) am/are signing this document after carefully reading the contents.
2	I/We the tenderer(s) also accept all the conditions of the tender and have signed all the pages in confirmation thereof.
3	I/we hereby declare that I/we have downloaded the tender documents from Indian Railway website <a href="http://www.ireps.gov.in">www.ireps.gov.in</a> . I/we have verified the content of the document from the website and there is no addition, no deletion or no alteration to the content of the tender document. In case of any discrepancy noticed at any stage i.e. evaluation of tenders, execution of work or final payment of the contract, the master copy available with the railway Administration shall be final and binding upon me/us.
4	I/we declare and certify that I/we have not made any misleading or false representation in the forms, statements and attachments in proof of the qualification requirements.
5	I/We also understand that my/our offer will be evaluated based on the documents/credentials submitted along with the offer and same shall be binding upon me/us.
6	I/We declare that the information and documents submitted along with the tender by me/us are correct and I/we are fully responsible for the correctness of the information and documents, submitted by us.
7	I/we certify that I/we the tenderer(s) is/are not blacklisted or debarred by Railways or any other Ministry / Department of Govt. of India from participation in tender on the date of submission of bids, either in individual capacity or as a HUF/ member of the partnership firm/LLP/JV/Society/Trust.

**PALAKKAD DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/SOUTHERN RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** J-E-14-2026-27-W

**Closing Date/Time:** 23/07/2026 11:00

8	I/we understand that if the contents of the certificate submitted by us are found to be forged/false at any time during process for evaluation of tenders, it shall lead to forfeiture of the Bid Security and may also lead to any other action provided in the contract including banning of business for a period of upto two year. Further, I/we and all my/our constituents understand that my/our offer shall be summarily rejected.
9	I/we also understand that if the contents of the certificate submitted by us are found to be false/forged at any time after the award of the contract, it will lead to termination of the contract, along with forfeiture of Bid Security/Security Deposit and Performance guarantee and may also lead to any other action provided in the contract including banning of business for a period of upto two year.
10	I/We have read the clause regarding restriction on procurement from a bidder of a country which shares a land border with India and certify that I am/We are not from such a country or, if from such a country, have been registered with the competent Authority. I/We hereby certify that I/we fulfil all the requirements in this regard and am/are eligible to be considered (evidence of valid registration by the competent authority is enclosed)

**Partnership firm/Joint Venture (JV) / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc.**

S.No.	Description
1	<b>Partnership firm/Joint Venture (JV) / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc.</b> Please submit a certificate in the prescribed format (please download the format from the link given below). Non submission of the certificate, or submission of certificate either not properly filled in, or in a format other than the prescribed format shall lead to summary rejection of your offer. ( <a href="#">Click here</a> to download the Format of Self Certification)

**5. COMPLIANCE**

**Commercial-Compliance**

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	The Supply of Goods and Services would be subject to GST Act and Rules applicable from time to time.	Yes	No	Not Allowed
2	I/We have read the various conditions to tender in the attached tender document and agree to abide by the said conditions.	Yes	No	Not Allowed
3	I/We agree to keep this tender open for acceptance for a period of 45 days from the date of closing of this tender and in default thereof I/We will be liable for forfeiture of my/our Bid Security. I/We offer to do the work for Railway, at the rates quoted in the attached Schedule and hereby bind myself/ourselves to complete the works in all respects.	Yes	No	Not Allowed
4	I/We also hereby agree to abide by the updated Regulations of Tenders and Contracts and General Conditions of Contract issued by the Engineering Department of Indian Railways along with correction slips issued from time to time and to carryout the work according to the Special Conditions of Contract and specifications of materials and works as laid down by Railway in the Annexed Special Conditions / Specifications, Schedule of Work for the present contract.	Yes	No	Not Allowed
5	All rates quoted in the tenders shall be deemed to be inclusive of CGST, SGST, IGST etc., payable by the contractor to the Government or any public body and no additional amount/rate or claim will be entertained on this account by the Railways. Also no claim whatsoever will be accepted by Railways on account of revision of tax rates, new taxes of statutory nature by State/Central Govt.	Yes	No	Not Allowed
6	Please enter the percentage of local content in the material being offered. Please enter 0 for fully imported items, and 100 for fully indigenous items. The definition and calculation of local content shall be in accordance with the Make in India policy as incorporated in the tender conditions.	No	Yes	Allowed (Optional)

**General Instructions**

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	The tenderer shall go through the entire tender documents thoroughly and strictly adhere the instructions and directions given at different pages.	No	No	Not Allowed

**PALAKKAD DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/SOUTHERN RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** J-E-14-2026-27-W

**Closing Date/Time:** 23/07/2026 11:00

2	Deployment of Qualified Engineers at Work Sites by the Contractor - The Contractor shall employ 1 No. of qualified Graduate Engineer for works Rs. 200 Lakh or more and 1 No. of Diploma Engineer for works costing more than Rs. 25 Lakh, but less than Rs 200 Lakh	No	No	Not Allowed
---	--	----	----	-------------

**Special Conditions**

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Before quoting the rates for schedule items, the Schedule shall be read in conjunction with its explanatory notes for detailed description of various items included therein.	No	No	Not Allowed

**Technical-Compliances**

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	In case of other than Company/Proprietary firm, Appendix-K shall be submitted by each member of a Partnership Firm/Joint Venture (JV)/Hindu Undivided Family (HUF)/ Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc. as the case may be. Non submission of above certificate by the bidder shall result in summarily rejection of his/their bid	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
2	Electrical License: The work shall only be carried out by the contractor having valid Electrical contractor license issued by the Government of Tamil Nadu / Kerala /Karnataka / any other State for carrying out the installation work of the voltage class involved. Copy of the Electrical Contractor License shall be submitted online along with the bid. Non-submission of same by the bidder shall result in summarily rejection of his/their bid	Yes	Yes	Allowed (Mandatory)
3	The contractor shall make arrangements for inspection of materials by RITES for schedule items whose total value cost Rs. 5 lakh or more and submit the inspection certificates and submit the inspection certificates (Authority: Railway Board Letter Number 2000/RS(G)/379/2 dated 06-09-2017). Inspection fee due to RITES to be paid by the contractor.	Yes	Yes	Allowed (Optional)
4	List of similar works completed in the last three financial years giving description of work, organization for whom executed, approximate value of contract at the time of award, date of award and date of scheduled completion of work. Date of actual start, actual completion and final value of contract shall also be furnished. For the items mentioned above, supportive documents / certificates from the organizations with whom the Contractor has worked / are working shall be enclosed. NOTE:- Certificates from private individuals for who such works are executed / being executed will not be accepted.	Yes	Yes	Allowed (Optional)
5	The Railway reserve the Right to verify all statements, information and documents submitted by the bidder in his tender offer, and the bidder shall, when so required by the Railway, make available all such information, evidence and documents as may be necessary for such verification or lack of such verification, by the railway shall not relieve the bidder of its obligations or liabilities hereunder nor will it affect any rights of the railway thereunder. (RB letter No.2017/Trans/01/Policy dated 08.02.2018)	Yes	No	Not Allowed
6	In case of any wrong information submitted by the tenderer, the contract shall be terminated, Bid Security, Performance Guarantee (PG) and Security Deposit (SD) of contract forfeited and agency barred for doing business on entire Indian Railways for 2 (Two) Years. (RB letter No.2022/CE-I/CT/GCC-2022/Policy, dated 07.08.2023).	Yes	No	Not Allowed
7	General Conditions of Contract-April-2022 and its correction slips from time to time will be applicable for this contract. The work should be carried out as per the terms and conditions available in the tender document.	Yes	Yes	Not Allowed

**Custom**



**PALAKKAD DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/SOUTHERN RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** J-E-14-2026-27-W

**Closing Date/Time:** 23/07/2026 11:00

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Bank Account details As per Appendix-B of Tender Document	Yes	No	Allowed (Optional)
2	The tenderer shall clearly specify whether the tender is submitted on his own or on behalf of a partnership concern. If the tender is submitted on behalf of a partnership concern, he should submit the certified copy of partnership deed along with the tender and authorization to sign the tender documents on behalf of partnership firm. If these documents are not enclosed along with tender documents, the tender will be treated as having been submitted by individual signing the tender documents. The Railway will not be bound by any power of attorney granted by the tenderer or by changes in the composition of the firm made subsequent to the execution of the contract.	Yes	Yes	Allowed (Optional)
3	The bidder shall declare in the remark's column that "I am neither a Retired Railway Employee nor employed any Retired Railway Employee in my firm/company nor do not have any Retired Railway Employee as my partner/director in my firm/company" if no retired Engineer or retired Gazetted Officer is associated with the tenderer. Or If any retired Railway Employee is employed/have partnership then the Contractor shall abide by the instructions contained in the Clause No.16 of Annexure I of Part I and Clause No. 59(9) of Part II of Indian Railways Standard General Conditions of Contract, April-2022 Tenders without the information above referred to will be summarily rejected	Yes	Yes	Allowed (Mandatory)
4	The tenderer should provide EPF Registration details as per the format at Appendix-C of the tender document.	Yes	Yes	Allowed (Optional)
5	List of Personnel, Organization available on hand and proposed to be engaged for the subject work.	Yes	Yes	Allowed (Optional)
6	List of Plant & Machinery available on hand (own) and proposed to be inducted (own and hired to be given separately) for the subject work	Yes	Yes	Allowed (Optional)

**6. Documents attached with tender**

S.No.	Document Name	Document Description
1	TenderDocument-MAQ-750V.pdf	Tender Document
2	GeneralConditionsofContractGCC-April-2022.pdf	GCC April 2022

This tender complies with Public Procurement Policy (Make in India) Order 2017, dated 15/06/2017, issued by Department of Industrial Promotion and Policy, Ministry of Commerce, circulated vide Railway Board letter no. 2015/RS(G)/779/5 dated 03/08/2017 and 27/12/2017 and amendments/ revisions thereof.

As a Tender Inviting Authority, the undersigned has ensured that the issue of this tender does not violate provisions of GFR regarding procurement through GeM.

**Signed By:** SHAILENDRA KUMAR

**Designation :** Sr.DEE/GS/PGT